



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 36807 of 2025

Manish Vyas And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Lavlesh Kumar Sharma, Rupendra
Kumar Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Dhananjay Singh, G.A., Sarvesh Kumar
Yadav

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants, learned counsel for opposite party nos. 2 to 6 and learned AGA for the State.

2. The present application has been filed by applicants with the following prayer:

"It is, therefore most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to allow this application and pleased to quash the summoning order dated 29.01.2013 as well as the entire proceeding in Complaint Case No.6296/2012 (Mahaveer Prasad Sharma Vs. Smt. Somprabha and others) under section 420, 467, 468, 471 & 120B 1.P.C., Police Station-Nawabad, District-Jhansi, pending in the Court of Civil Judge (S.D.) 1. Jhansi in pursuance of compromise deed dated 24.07.2025 arrived between the parties, so that justice be done, otherwise the applicant shall suffer an irreparable loss and hard injury. which cannot be compensated in any terms.

May further be pleased to stay the entire Criminal proceeding in Complaint Case No.6296/2012 (Mahaveer Prasad Sharma Vs. Smt. Somprabha and others) u/s 420, 467, 468, 471 & 120B I.P.C., P.S. Nawabad, District-Jhansi, pending in the Court of Civil Judge (S.D.) 1st, Jhansi, during the pendency of the present application, otherwise the applicants shall suffer irreparable loss and injury, and/or pass such other and further orders which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the present case."

3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the parties have entered into a compromise.

4. Learned A.G.A. submits that the compromise effected between the parties may be verified before the court concerned.

5. In the interest of justice, the applicants and the opposite party nos.2 to 6 are directed to appear before the court concerned in the week commencing

23.02.2026 and shall submit the compromise, which shall be verified by the court concerned and a report in this regard shall be submitted before this Court within 15 days thereafter.

6. Put up this matter as fresh on **17.03.2026**.

7. Let the original copies of the compromise deeds filed along with this application be returned to the learned Counsel for the applicants upon retaining a photostat copy of the same duly attested by the learned Counsel.

(Chawan Prakash,J.)

February 10, 2026
Vijay